GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4478
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.03.2023

FUNDS TO NGOs
4478. SHRI LALLU SINGH:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government is granting funds to support Non-Governmental Organization
(NGO); and

(b) if so, the number of NGOs that have been aided by the Government during and funds given
to NGOs in the last five years, State-wise and year-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK)

(a) & (b): The Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment provides funds to Non-
Governmental Organization (NGO) for the following schemes:

i. Scheme for Residential Education for Students in High Schools in Targeted Areas
(SHRESHTA)

ii.  Integrated Programme for Senior Citizens (IPSrC), a component of Atal Vayo Abhyuday
Yojana (AVYAY)

ili.  National Action Plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR)
iv.  Deendayal Divyangjan Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS)
The scheme-wise funds given to NGOs in the last five years, state-wise and year-wise are given

at Annexure.
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Annexure

Annexure as referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4478 for answer on 28.03.2023 regarding Funds to NGOs

1. State-wise release/NGOs assisted during the last 5 years under the Scheme for Residential Education for Students in High Schools in Targeted Areas

(SHRESHTA)
Rs. in lakh
S.No Name of 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
States/UTs Funds No. of Funds No. of Funds No. of Funds No. of Funds No. of
released NGOs released NGOs released NGOs released NGOs released NGOs
Assisted Assisted Asgsisted Assisted Assisted
1. Andhra Pradesh 135.77 4 118.90 4 221.84 5 127.48 7 139.55 6
2. Assam 153.73 5 42.47 5 236.81 7 83.21 4 59.28 5
3. Delhi 44.81 3 147 6 227.20 5 166.36 3 81.62 3
4. Gujarat 32.18 2 0 0 47.27 1 37.87 2 14.09 1
5. Haryana 0.67 1 3.88 2 17.49 2 34.06 1 5.50 1
6. Himachal 6.51 1 11.76 1 8.20 2 0 0 0 0
Pradesh
7. Jammu & 9.00 1 11.75 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kashmir
8. Karnataka 2247 8 164.70 8 904.17 16 433.48 16 280.05 10
9. Madhya Pradesh 40.23 2 49.78 3 76.20 4 244.37 5 123.32 7
10. Maharashtra 1119.17 42 678.13 45 1213.08 41 1037.61 36 488.58 26
11. Manipur 27.93 2 64.59 7 76.13 80.29 5 14.31 2
12. Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.37 1 24.87 2
13. Orissa 363.50 11 18.10 4 393.27 13 472.52 12 239.99 11
14. Rajasthan 31.19 2 8335 7 232.60 14 1022.05 22 292.99 20
15. Tamil Nadu 29.96 1 54.35 3 193.49 4 1.53 2 117.96 1
16. Telangana 59.72 3 25.56 3 0 - 68.91 2 39.81 3
17. Uttar Pradesh 290.58 14 312.40 17 764.62 24 507.43 12 799.58 21
18. Uttarakhand 0 0 31.64 2 44.04 1 43.32 1 20.04 1
19. West Bengal 80.35 2 39.41 3 40.91 4 70.00 4 106.55 8
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2. State-wise release/NGOs assisted during the last S years under the Scheme Integrated Programme for Senior Citizens (IPSrC), a
component of Atal VayoAbhyudayYojana (AVYAY)

(Rs. in Lakh)
States/ Uts F.Y 2017-18 F.Y.2018-19 F.Y.2019-20 F.Y. 2020-21 F.Y. 2021-22
S.No. Funds No. of Funds No. of NGO | Funds No. of Funds No. of Funds No. of
released NGO released assisted released NGOs released NGO released NGO
assisted assisted assisted assisted
1 Andhra Pradesh 728.35 51 1176.81 63 1728.39 58 1516.91 58 1259.01 73
2 Bihar 13.37 2 22.92 2 0 0 28.35 0 0 0
3 Chhattisgarh 17.95 1 9.13 1 18.26 1 57.7 1 46.37 5
4 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 18.9 0 0 0
5 Gujarat 21.03 5 30.74 6 94.15 8 150.19 6 86.99 6
6 Haryana 110.33 10 109.6 9 249.15 12 382.77 12 241.8 19
7 Himachal Pradesh 26.25 3 8.31 1 46.12 2 27.08 2 18.07 1
8 Jammu and Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 14.49 0 4275 2
10 Karnataka 382.63 25 410.29 22 1281.76 29 1035.45 29 790.55 46
11 Kerala 23.01 3 54.53 6 101.64 5 59.94 3 33.78 3
12 Madhya Pradesh 28.29 6 107.39 7 105.45 7 266.22 8 175.45 15
13 Maharashtra 434.63 38 833.75 45 1304.05 50 1301.16 48 585.86 40
14 Orissa 730.96 37 848.88 51 2137.67 49 1798.76 45 1484.26 88
15 Punjab 14.58 4 31.27 4 12.46 2 50.8 2 6.21 1
16 Rajasthan 22.59 3 16.28 2 53.24 5 256.86 5 296.24 17
17 Tamil Nadu 707.16 47 997.41 47 1292.64 52 1356.55 47 1428.56 79
18 Telangana 133.95 15 245.38 14 375.18 18 410.49 15 302.58 20
19 Uttar Pradesh 119.11 11 105.89 10 308.85 13 549.94 13 754.51 47
20 Uttarakhand 20.58 4 67.25 4 32.19 3 45.92 2 16.07 1
21 West Bengal 256.36 17 267.42 13 495.05 17 663.7 13 338.5 26
22 A & N Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Dadra & Nagar Haveli | 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 Delhi 154.38 9 52.78 1 36.16 3 86.43 1 36.15 2
28 Pondicherry 0 0 1.8 1 37.11 2 2.19 1 41.16 3
29 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 59.1 0 15.58 1
30 Assam 192.03 16 498.22 18 298.92 14 977.66 18 696.15 45
31 Manipur 260.22 20 566.8 24 523.29 25 1052.11 25 518.6 34
32 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 93.96 4
33 Mizoram 5.89 1 0 0 0 0 19.17 0 0 0
34 Nagaland 17.43 2 18.9 1 55.25 2 13.9 2 10.72 1
35 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Tripura 25.58 3 25.65 2 21.72 2 31.07 2 0 0
Total 4446.7 333 6507.4 354 10609 379 12233.81 358 9319.88 579
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3. State-wise release/NGOs assisted during the last 5 years under the Scheme National Action Plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR)

Fund released to NGOs/Vos/SAP during the last five years

(amount in Crore)

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Sr. Funds Fund Funds Funds Funds
NO. Name of the Funds project released released project released Fund Project released Fund Project released Project
f to State : released . released . .
State/ UT released assisted to Action assisted to 0 SAP assisted to 0 SAP assisted to | assisted
NGOs/Vos Plan NGOs/Vos NGOs/Vos NGOs/Vos

1 Andhra

Pradesh 1.28 0 3.02 2.25 0 3.14 2.67 15 3.94 371 20 3.12 18
2 A&N islands 0.00 8 0 0.28 18 0 0.84 0 4] 0 0 0 0
3 Arunachal Pr. 0.00 0 0 0.11 0 0.02 1.06 1 0 0 0 0 0
4 Assam 1.98 14 469 1.13 32 334 3.37 23 6.69 0 34 5.24 30
5 Bihar 1.40 8 1.98 1.13 12 1.05 0 5 3.97 0 19 2.05 12
6 Chandigarh 0.00 0 0 0.28 0 0 1.22 0 0.16 0 1 0.27 2
7 Chhatisgarh 0.08 1 0.18 0.68 2 0.39 277 4 0.88 0 7 0.86 11
8 D&N Haveli 0.00 0 0 0.28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
9 Daman &Diu 0.00 0 0.02 0.28 1 0 0 0 0.18 0 1 0.2 0
10 Delhi 1.12 8 242 4,58 11 2.67 2.33 15 3.92 4] 21 437 30
11 Goa 0.00 0 0 0.28 0 0 1.66 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Gujarat 0.51 5 1.46 2.25 11 2.16 2.32 13 1.7 0 13 2.35 18
13 Haryana 0.63 7 1.57 6.58 13 1.66 2.52 12 247 0 11 1.98 13
14 Himachal

Pradesh 0.15 3 0.34 0.56 3 0.54 246 5 0.4 0 6 1.29 10
15 Jammu

&Kashimir 0.00 0 0.2 1.35 1 0.19 1.56 1 0.84 0 5 0.46 6
16 Jharkhand 0.00 0 0 0.68 0 0.02 1.02 1 0.39 0 2 0.19 1
17 Karnataka 1.15 9 6.98 2.25 39 12.9 229 64 9.22 0 44 7.67 35
18 Kerala 3.67 24 3.07 0.68 19 9.05 2.03 43 5.96 0 28 3.62 22
19 Laddak 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Lakshadweep 0.00 0 0 0.28 0 0 0.04 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Madhya

Pradesh 1.59 14 2.52 2.25 21 2.7 2.55 19 4.8 0 29 2.84 25
22 Maharashtra 10.10 63 13.71 1.13 88 16.46 3.55 77 17.9 0 91 8.77 51
23 Manipur 438 24 545 0.23 28 8.64 307 33 6.34 0 40 72 43
24 Meghalaya 0.05 1 0.14 0.45 1 0.58 0.79 5 0.12 0 1 0 0
25 Mizoram 1.24 16 2.66 022 16 2.13 1.37 12 2.17 0 15 1.95 15
26 Nagaland 0.78 7 1.79 0.11 13 1.56 1.32 12 1.4 0 9 1.97 13
27 Orissa 623 40 8.46 1.35 59 11.15 203 54 10.66 0 54 10.07 51
28 Puducherry 0.16 0.81 0.28 0 0.41 0.6 3 0.66 0 3 022 1
29 Punjab 0.76 1 0.97 10.75 2 1.67 3.23 11 1.55 0 10 1.08 10
30 Rajasthan 2.54 5 1.78 2.25 9 4.98 1.66 29 6.59 0 42 3.74 28
31 Sikkim 0.00 16 0.38 0.23 14 0.19 0.77 1 0.42 0 2 0.46 2
32 Tamil Nadu 3.52 0 8.38 2.28 4 7.51 2.06 38 5.66 0 30 4.95 25
33 Telangana 0.71 27 1.23 1.35 50 3.51 1.4 21 245 0 16 232 14
34 Tripura 0.00 6 0 0.23 9 0.02 1.89 0 0.08 0 1 0.08 1
35 Uttarakhand 0.30 0 0.55 0.68 0 2.13 2.98 10 0.39 0 3 1.28 9
36 West Bengal 0.92 22 0.94 2.25 25 2.37 1.6 11 2.14 0 13 243 16
37 Uttar Pradesh 3.72 7 3.75 2.25 6 5.11 4.18 29 10.49 0 44 6.09 33

Others 0.00 3 0.54 58.16 3 0.56 69.83 0 31.1 0 0 1.81 0

TOTAL 48.97 301 79.99 112.36 476 108.93 135 567 145.6 3.71 615 90.93 546
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4. State/UTs-wise Grant-in-aid released and No. of projects assisted under DDRS during the last five years

(Amount Rs. in lakhs)

Name of the 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
S.No. State Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of
NGOs NGOs NGOs NGOs NGOs
1 Andhra Pradesh 1101.15 75 1452.75 79 2663.05 67 1711.80 65 1723.42 49
Arunachal
2 Pradesh 1.58 ! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Assam 88.98 5 90.86 11 124.72 8 62.02 5 139.06 6
4 Bihar 80.58 4 43.87 4 23.67 1 0 0 41.89 1
5 Chattisgarh 24.3 4 40.64 4 49.78 2 1.63 1 47.58 1
6 Delhi 196.37 11 29.62 5 32.65 3 247.67 6 162.74 6
7 Goa 0 0 0.59 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 58.85 14 97.44 17 131.96 10 23.32 5 96.17 7
9 Haryana 119.50 19 130.74 16 154.81 12 140.18 9 101.99 7
10 Himachal Pradesh 24.84 5 55.72 4 71.77 5 55.31 6 67.15 4
Jammu &
1 K ashmir 0.68 2 79 2 4,53 1 0 0 0 0
12 Jharkhand 0 0 1.59 1 10.39 1 0 0 0 0
13 Karnataka 83.86 6 86.05 5 41.31 2 81.29 3 135.60 3
14 Kerala 574.32 44 584.86 49 611.82 29 628.30 27 725.30 26
15 Madhya Pradesh 148.04 23 162.96 21 155.5 11 214.84 16 259.59 13
16 Maharashtra 321.64 40 202.21 21 342.21 19 154.33 10 43.95 5
17 Manipur 448.30 26 525.16 39 974.01 28 530.09 22 691.62 17
18 Meghalaya 23.21 3 54.32 6 32.59 4 105.37 4 29.64 2
19 Mizoram 9.44 1 19.88 2 33.9 2 11.73 1 0 0
20 Nagaland 0 0 2.49 1 2.48 1 26.31 1 0 0
21 Odisha 526.93 33 732.76 49 1001.05 49 742.03 42 1436.38 39
22 Punjab 86.58 13 45.54 7 133.65 4 98.91 4 131.90 5
23 Rajasthan 188.63 50 152.21 19 261.6 19 144.01 8 241.13 12
24 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 Tamil Nadu 216.42 28 272.19 20 191.9 17 208.24 11 137.06 9
26 Tripura 2.84 1 0.27 1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0
27 Uttar Pradesh 557.57 53 760.28 48 1018.59 44 1161.31 42 1254.21 43
28 Uttrakhand 26.52 7 28.65 6 84.07 3 29.37 3 37.44 3
29 West Bengal 384.9 53 365.88 31 335.46 20 311.65 13 553.35 18
30 Telangana 685.37 40 1014.16 70 1646.76 67 1034.30 34 1439.72 40
Andaman and
311 Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dadra & Nagar
33 Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 18.36 1 40.42 4 32.61 3 18.48 2 35.89 0
37 Ladakh* 0 0 - - - - 0 0 0 2
Total 5999.76 562 6999.90 543 10166.84 432 7742.49 340 9532.76 318
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